It is expected that the net proceeds from the Subscriptions (after deducting the expenses incurred

in the Subscriptions) amount to approximately HK$71,300,000. The Company intends to apply the

net proceeds from the Subscriptions as to (i) approximately HK$40,000,000 for the development

of finance leasing business of the Group; and (ii) the remaining balance for future investments

when suitable investment opportunities arise and general working capital of the Group.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE-MONTH PERIOD

The Company has not carried out any fund raising activity in the twelve months immediately

prior to the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)

immediately following the Completion of the Subscriptions (assuming that there is no change in

the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement and up to the date of

Completion of the Subscriptions), are summarised as follows:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately following
the Completion of the

Subscriptions
Number of

Shares % (Approx.)
Number of

Shares % (Approx.)

Zheng Hua Investment Limited

 (note 1)
900,000,000 27.95 900,000,000 24.73

Speedy Brilliant Investments Limited

(note 2)
276,510,000 8.59 276,510,000 7.60

Ying Wei, a non-executive Director 253,469,000 7.87 253,469,000 6.96

Pacas Worldwide Limited (note 3) 200,000,000 6.21 200,000,000 5.49

– 6 –

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately following
the Completion of the

Subscriptions
Number of

Shares % (Approx.)
Number of

Shares % (Approx.)

Subscriber I – – 210,000,000 5.77

Subscriber II – – 210,000,000 5.77

Other public Shareholders 1,589,968,634 49.38 1,589,968,634 43.68

Total 3,219,947,634 100.00 3,639,947,634 100.00

Note:

1. Zheng Hua Investment Limited is wholly owned by Shanghai Ying Mao Investment Management

Partnership (Limited Partnership) which is owned as to 99.96% by Ping An Trust Co., Ltd.. Ping

An Insurance (Group) Company of China Ltd holds 99.88% of Ping An Trust Co., Ltd.. Zheng Hua

Investment Limited also holds convertible notes which can be converted into 400,000,000 Shares at

conversion price of HK$0.15 each as at the date of this announcement.

2. Speedy Brilliant Investments Limited is wholly owned by Zhou Disun.

3. Pacas Worldwide Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Li Xuguang who is a non-executive Director.